Council Meeting

The Town Council of the Town of Ware Shoals held a Council Meeting on April 20, 2021 at 6:30 pm. Those present were: Mayor Scott Horne, Councilman Powell, Councilman Boles, Councilman Leagans, Councilwoman Walters, Councilwoman Jackson, and Councilman Ross.

Also, present was Randee Beasley, Town Clerk/Treasurer. Councilman Leagans began the meeting with prayer.

Minutes of the Meeting

Approval of Minutes

Mayor Horne asked if there were any additions or corrections to the minutes of the following meetings:

March 16, 2021, March 22, 2021 Called Council, March 22, 2021 Goal Setting and April 6, 2021 Budget Workshop

Action: Councilman Leagans made the motion to approve minutes seconded by Councilman Ross. The motion was approved unanimously

Committee Reports

Police Committee - Mayor Horne, Chairman

See attachment # 1

Properties/Public Works Committee - Councilman Boles, Chairman

See attachment #2

Citizen brought to the attention of the Public Works department that there are approximately 500 abandoned tires from the tire shop that use to be ran out of the residence. Citizen was looking for help in order to clean up the area. Tires are located on 3 different lots. Citizens asked for funds, help finding funds and possibly man power.

Councilman Leagans made the motion for the Town not to get involved, motion was seconded by Councilwoman Walters. After discuss, in which Councilman Ross suggested that the Town help seek funds but not finance. The vote failed unanimously.

Councilman Leagans made the motion to help with seeking of grant funds. All expenses will be the responsibility of property owners or volunteers. Motion was seconded by Councilman Walters and approved unanimously.

Fire Committee - Councilman Walters, Chairman

See attachment #3

Youth/Communities Committee - Councilman Ross, Chairman

See attachment #4

Motion: Allow the Amphitheater to be rented for \$1000.00 for a two-day event. The Town will provide bathroom, security and lights. The light will cost 124.00 and 200.00 for security. Motion was approved unanimously.

<u>History/Tourism Committee - Councilman Powell, Chairman</u>

See attachment #5

Motion: Put a plaque acknowledging Ackerson's contribution inside building. The Motion was approved unanimously.

Administrative Committee - Councilwoman Jackson, Chairman

See attachment #6

Councilman Leagans made the motion to move the funds from the lien back to the UDAG funds. Councilman Powell seconded. All opposed.

Water/Sewer Committee - Councilman George Leagans, Chairman

See attachment #7

Public Comments:

No public comments

Executive Session: Discussion on a release/retention/discipline of employees in the Public Works Department. FOIA Section 30-4-70 Personnel.

Councilman Walters made the motion to enter executive session, seconded by Councilman Leagans.

Councilman Powell made the motion to exit executive session, seconded by Councilman Jackson.

Motion: Public Works Committee made the motion to hire Anthony Leverett to fill vacant position. Motion was approved unanimously.

Motion to Adjourn. Councilman Ross made the motion to adjourn, seconded by Councilman Leagans. Motion approved unanimously.

Respectfully Submitted:

Randee Beasley, Town Clerk/Treasurer Approved:

Attachments:

- 1. Police
- 2. Property / Public Works
- 3. Fire
- 4. Youth and Community
- 5. History and Toursim
- 6. Admin
- 7. Water/Sewer